be used as evidence in any court proceeding, but shall merely be used for the purpose of a proper publication of the news.

Approved May 26, 1965.

# CHAPTER 816—H. F. No. 1331

# [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance by the state of certain lands in Crow Wing county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Bohmer-Herberger Development Company; Crow Wing county. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of conservation, shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, as grantor, to Bohmer-Herberger Development Company, as grantee, that part, as the commissioner may determine and select, of the following described lands located in Crow Wing county, Minnesota, to wit:

The East Half of the South East Quarter (E ½ of SE ¼), and the North West Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NW ¼ of SE ¼), of Section twenty-two (22), Township forty-four (44) North, Range twenty-eight (28) West.

Sec. 2. The consideration and the terms and conditions for the transfer and conveyance of the part of the lands described in section 1 shall be as mutually agreed upon between the commissioner and the grantee.

Approved May 26, 1965.

#### CHAPTER 817-H. F. No. 1595

An act relating to school aids, appropriating certain sums for use in computing such aid under the foundation aid program; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 124.21, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 124.21, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

School aids: foundation aid program. The equalization aid review committee, consisting of the commissioner of education, the commissioner of administration, and the commissioner of taxation, is hereby continued and permanently established. The duty of this committee shall be to review the assessed valuation of the districts of the state. When such reviews disclose reasonable evidence that the assessed valuation of any district furnished by any county auditor is not based upon the correct full and true valuation of taxable property in such district, then said committee shall call upon the department of taxation to ascertain the correct full and true value of such property, and adjust such values as required by law to determine the correct assessed valuation. The department of taxation shall take such steps as it may consider necessary in the performance of that duty and may incur such expense as is necessary therefor. The commissioner of taxation is authorized to reimburse any county or governmental official for services performed at his request, in ascertaining such corrected valuation. On July 1, annually, the department of taxation shall submit its report to said committee for approval or rejection and, if approved, such report shall be filed with the commissioner of education not later than the following January 1, and shall replace, for the school year following the next January 1, the valuation figure provided by any county auditor for the calculation of foundation aid and gross earnings aid. A copy of this report shall be forthwith mailed by certified mail to the clerk of each district involved and to the county auditor and county assessor or supervisor of assessments of the county or counties in which such district is located.

Should any district within 30 days after receipt of a copy of the report filed with the commissioner of education show the equalization aid review committee that an error has been made in the determination of its correct full and true valuation, and the committee agrees that such error has been made, the committee shall redetermine the correct full and true value of such property and adjust such values as required by law to determine the correct assessed valuation of said district and file such redetermination with the commissioner of education. For such purposes, the committee may call upon the department of taxation to assist it in determining whether error has, in fact, been made.

Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated to the department of taxation, income tax account — supplies and expense, the sum of \$10,000 for the biennium beginning July 1, 1965 for the purpose of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

reimbursing governmental officials or other persons, for services rendered by them in submitting sales data cards on sales of property.

Approved May 26, 1965.

### CHAPTER 818-H. F. No. 2017

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the qualifications for membership and terms of office of trustees of the library board of the city of Minneapolis, eliminating therefrom ex officio members, and authorizing the library board of the city of Minneapolis to appoint members to fill vacancies therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, city of; library board. Notwithstanding any provisions of the home rule charter of the city of Minneapolis contrary thereto, there shall be in the city of Minneapolis a library board consisting of eight library board trustees, six of whom who have heretofore been or hereafter will be elected from time to time by the legal voters of the city of Minneapolis and who shall be citizens and residents of said city whose terms of office shall be six years; two of whose terms shall expire the first Monday in July of 1965; two of whose terms shall expire on that day in 1967; and two of whose terms shall expire on that day in 1969; and thereafter their successors shall be elected for additional six year terms.

There shall also be two members who shall be citizens and residents of the city, one of whom shall be appointed by the mayor and one of whom shall be appointed by a majority vote of all of the members of the city council, whose terms of office shall expire on the first Monday of July, 1965, and whose successors shall be appointed thereafter for terms of two years expiring on the first Monday of July of odd numbered years.

Sec. 2. In case any library trustee shall die, resign or move from the district or otherwise vacate his office, a library trustee shall be appointed by a majority vote of all of the remaining members of the library board to fill the place of the unexpired term of the trustee so vacated, except that as to any vacancy occurring in the office of the trustee appointed by the mayor or the city council such vacancy shall be filled by appointment as in the case of an original appointment.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.